### IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF MISSISSIPPI NORTHERN DIVISION

MISSISSIPPI STATE CONFERENCE OF THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION FOR THE ADVANCEMENT OF COLORED PEOPLE; DR. ANDREA WESLEY; DR. JOSEPH WESLEY; ROBERT EVANS; GARY FREDERICKS; PAMELA HAMNER; BARBARA FINN; OTHO BARNES; SHIRLINDA ROBERTSON; SANDRA SMITH; DEBORAH HULITT; RODESTA TUMBLIN; DR. KIA JONES; MARCELEAN ARRINGTON; VICTORIA ROBERTSON,

Plaintiffs,

VS.

STATE BOARD OF ELECTION COMMISSIONERS; TATE REEVES, in his official capacity as Governor of Mississippi; LYNN FITCH, in her official capacity as Attorney General of Mississippi; MICHAEL WATSON, in his official capacity as Secretary of State of Mississippi,

Defendants,

AND

MISSISSIPPI REPUBLICAN EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE,

Intervenor-Defendant.

CIVIL ACTION NO. 3:22-cv-734-DPJ-HSO-LHS

**PLAINTIFFS' POST-TRIAL BRIEF**

## **TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESii
INTRODUCTION
I. PLAINTIFFS HAVE PROVEN THEIR SECTION 2 CLAIMS
A. Plaintiffs Have Proven the <i>Gingles</i> Preconditions
1. Plaintiffs have proven the first Gingles precondition
2. Plaintiffs have proven the Second and Third Gingles preconditions
B. Plaintiffs Have Proven Section 2 Violations Based on Totality of the Circumstances 10
1. Defendants' "Party Not Race" Argument Fails, and Senate Factor 2 Weighs Strongly in Favor of Liability
2. The Remaining Senate Factors Also Weigh in Favor of Liability
II. PLAINTIFFS HAVE PROVEN RACIAL GERRYMANDERING IN THE FIVE CHALLENGED DISTRICTS
A. Plaintiffs Have Proven Racial Predominance in the Five Challenged Districts
B. No Partisanship Defense Is Viable on This Trial Record
C. The Use of Race in Constructing the Challenged Districts Fails Strict Scrutiny
CONCLUSION35

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Alabama Legislative Black Caucus v. Alabama, 575 U.S. 254 (2015)	24, 27, 34
Allen v. Milligan, 599 U.S. 1 (2023)	passim
Alpha Phi Alpha Fraternity Inc. v. Raffensperger, F. Supp. 3d, 2023 WL 7037537 (N.D. Ga. Oct. 26, 2023)	passim
Alpha Phi Alpha Fraternity Inc. v. Raffensperger, 587 F. Supp. 3d 1222 (N.D. Ga. Feb. 28, 2022)	13
Bartlett v. Strickland, 556 U.S. 1 (2009)	5
Bethune-Hill v. Virginia State Bd. of Elections, 580 U.S. 178 (2017)	26
Bush v. Vera, 517 U.S. 952 (1996)	passim
Clark v. Calhoun Cnty., 21 F.3d 92 (5th Cir. 1994)	21
Bush v. Vera, 517 U.S. 952 (1996)	5, 17
Cooper v. Harris, 581 U.S. 285 (2017)	passim
Desert Palace, Inc. v. Costa, 539 U.S. 90 (2003)	
Fairley v. City of Hattiesburg, 662 F. App'x 291 (5th Cir. 2016)	11
Ga. State Conf. of NAACP v. Fayette Cnty. Bd. of Comm'rs, 775 F.3d 1336 (11th Cir. 2015)	4, 17
Growe v. Emison, 507 U.S. 25 (1993)	4
Gunn v. Chickasaw Cnty., 166 F.3d 341, 1998 WL 912195 (5th Cir. 1998)	22
Harris v. McCrory, 159 F. Supp. 3d 600 (M.D.N.C. 2016)	25

Hunt v. Cromartie, 526 U.S. 541 (1999)	26, 33
Jamison v. Tupelo, 471 F. Supp. 2d 706 (N.D. Miss. 2007)	14, 18
Jordan v. Winter, 604 F. Supp. 807 (N.D. Miss.)	20
Lopez v. Abbott, 339 F. Supp. 3d 589 (S.D. Tex. 2018)	8, 12
LULAC v. Clements, 999 F.2d 831 (5th Cir. 1993)	passim
Magnolia Bar Ass'n v. Lee, 994 F.2d 1143 (5th Cir. 1993)	20
Miller v. Johnson, 515 U.S. 900 (1995)	25, 26, 27, 34
Mo. State Conf. of the NAACP v. Ferguson-Florissant Sch. Dist., 201 F. Supp. 3d 1006 (E.D. Mo. 2016)	20
N.A.A.C.P. v. Fordice, 252 F.3d 361 (5th Cir. 2001)	18
NAACP, Spring Valley Branch v. E. Ramapo Cent. Sch. Dist., 462 F. Supp. 3d 368 (S.D.N.Y. 2020)	13
Nairne v. Ardoin, F. Supp. 3d, 2024 WL 492688 (M.D. La. Feb. 8, 2024)	passim
Page v. Virginia State Bd. of Elections, No. 3:13-CV-678, 2015 WL 3604029 (E.D. Va. June 5, 2015)	30–31
Robinson v. Ardoin, 605 F. Supp. 3d 759 (M.D. La. 2023)	5, 6, 10, 13
Robinson v. Ardoin, 86 F.4th 574 (5th Cir. 2023)	passim
Rucho v. Common Cause, 139 S. Ct. 2484 (2019)	26
Shaw v. Reno, 509 U.S. 630 (1993)	
Singleton v. Merrill, 582 F. Supp. 3d 924 (N.D. Ala. 2022)	

<i>Teague v. Attala Cnty.</i> , 92 F.3d 283 (5th Cir. 1996)	passim
Thomas v. Bryant, 366 F. Supp. 3d 786 (S.D. Miss. 2009)	17, 18, 19, 21
<i>Thornburg v. Gingles</i> , 478 U.S. 30 (1986)	passim
United States v. Marengo Cnty. Comm'n, 731 F.2d 1546 (11th Cir. 1984)	11
United States v. Rylander, 460 U.S. 752 (1983	35
Veasey v. Abbott, 830 F.3d 216 (5th Cir. 2016)	21, 23
Whitcomb v. Chavis,	COX
403 U.S. 124 (1971)	10
Statutes	
52 U.S.C. § 10301(a)	2
52 U.S.C. 8 10301(b)	3
